Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199600411

Schweizer Aircraft Corp Hughes 300

09 February 1996

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199600411

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199600411 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: Lumley Hill

State: QLD Inv Category: 4

Date: Friday 09 February 1996

Time: 0815 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Schweizer Aircraft Corp

Aircraft Model: 269C

Aircraft Registration: VH-CRY Serial Number: S 1435

Type of Operation: Commercial Construction Work

Damage to Aircraft:SubstantialDeparture Point:Cairns QLDDeparture Time:0925 EST

Destination: Lumley Hill QLD

Crew Details:

RoleClass of LicenceType Hours TotalPilot-In-CommandCommercial110.0183

Approved for Release: Wednesday, August 21, 1996

The flight was to transport two Telstra employees to a radio transmission tower on Lumley Hill 800 metres west of Cairns Airport. The pilot said he departed Cairns Airport at about 0925 EST and proceeded to the helipad which is about 800 feet above sea level. On arrival in the area he carried out an inspection of the helipad by making a left hand circuit. He then commenced a final approach from the north of the helipad from a distance of about 400 metres and on a shallow approach path. During the approach he became aware that there was only one entry and egress, which was in the direction from which he was approaching. The wind was light and variable at the time and he noticed numerous high trees on the southern side of the helipad. At about 100 feet from the pad he became aware that he was undershooting. However, he felt that he was then committed to land as there was not enough power available to exit at that point. The helicopter was landed on uneven ground, about ten feet short of the helipad, the front of the left skid touching first. It then slid backwards down the hill for about five feet and impacted against a log which damaged the tailboom struts, and the tailboom and tailrotor assembly separated from the aircraft. The pilot and passengers were able to exit the helicopter safely after the engine had been shut down and the main rotor had ceased spinning.